

NO. 40642-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Handwritten signature]

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NORTH CENTRAL WASHINGTON RESPIRATORY CARE
SERVICES, INC. d/b/a WHIDBEY HOME MEDICAL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

DONALD F. COFER
Senior Counsel
WSBA # 10896
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-7082

P.M. 12-15-10

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT4

 A. CPAP Devices Are Not “Prosthetic Devices” Under The
 Current Version Of RCW 82.08.0283 In Effect Since July
 1, 2004.....5

 1. A “prosthetic device” is worn on or in the body,
 while “durable medical equipment” is not.6

 2. Because most CPAP devices are not “worn on or in
 the body,” they do not qualify as “prosthetic
 devices.”10

 3. Adopting Whidbey’s proposed interpretation of
 “worn on or in the body” would result in Washington
 misclassifying CPAP devices and many other
 medical devices, causing Washington to be out of
 compliance with the Streamlined Agreement.....13

 4. As required by the Streamlined Agreement, other
 member States also distinguish between CPAP
 devices that are worn on the body and those that are
 not.15

 B. CPAP Devices Were Neither “Prosthetic Devices” Nor
 “Orthotics Devices” Under The Substantially Different
 Versions Of RCW 82.08.0283 In Effect Before July 1,
 2004.....19

 1. CPAP devices were not “prosthetic devices” under
 the former versions of RCW 82.08.0283.....20

2.	CPAP devices were not “orthotic devices” under the former versions of RCW 82.08.0283.	30
V.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coast Pac. Trading, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 912, 719 P.2d 541 (1986).....	29
<i>Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration Co.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 106, 676 P.2d 466 (1984).....	38
<i>Deaconess Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 58 Wn. App. 783, 795 P.2d 146 (1990).....	21, 27, 30
<i>Dental Soc'y of N.Y. v. N.Y. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 110 A.D.2d 988, 487 N.Y.S.2d 894, <i>aff'd</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 939, 489 N.E.2d 766 (1985)	25
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	29
<i>Home Med. Sys., Inc., v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 382 S.C. 556, 677 S.E.2d 582 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>In re Sehome Park Care Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 774, 903 P.2d 443 (1995).....	21
<i>Mayflower Park Hotel v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 123 Wn. App. 628, 98 P.3d 534 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1022 (2005).....	29
<i>Medic House, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 799 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. 1990)	28
<i>Moore v. Whitman Cy.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 96, 18 P.3d 566 (2001).....	29
<i>Regence Blueshield v. Office of Ins. Comm'r</i> , 131 Wn. App. 639, 128 P.3d 640 (2006).....	38
<i>Roy v. Everett</i> , 118 Wn.2d 352, 823 P.2d 1084 (1992).....	38

<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	25
<i>Sprint Int'l Commc'ns Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 154 Wn. App. 926, 226 P.3d 253, <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1023 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	38
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mkt. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 135 Wn. App. 411, P.3d 368 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> 164 Wn.2d at 310 (2008).....	29

Statutes

Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 291, § 10.....	20
Laws of 1980, ch. 37, § 1.....	21
Laws of 1980, ch. 37, § 48.....	20
Laws of 1980, ch. 37, § 81.....	20
Laws of 1980, ch. 86, § 1.....	31
Laws of 1998, ch. 168, § 2.....	19
Laws of 2001, ch. 75, § 1.....	20
Laws of 2003, ch. 168, § 1.....	5
Laws of 2003, ch. 168, § 1(1).....	7
Laws of 2003, ch. 168, § 1(3).....	7
Laws of 2003, ch. 168, § 409.....	5
Laws of 2004, ch. 153, § 101.....	5
Laws of 2007, ch. 6.....	5

Laws of 2007, ch. 6, § 1101	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.13(12)	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.3(30b)	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.3(8b)	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:32B-8.1	16
RCW 18.200.010	39
RCW 18.200.010(9).....	22
RCW 18.22	20
RCW 18.25	31
RCW 18.71	31
RCW 82.02.210(1).....	7
RCW 82.02.210(3).....	7, 14
RCW 82.08	14, 29
RCW 82.08.0281	27
RCW 82.08.0283	passim
RCW 82.08.0283(1).....	5, 6
RCW 82.08.0283(1)(a)	8
RCW 82.08.0283(1)(c)	10
RCW 82.08.0283(3).....	6
RCW 82.08.0283(4).....	6, 7, 8
RCW 82.08.0283(4)(a)	passim

RCW 82.08.0283(4)(b)	6, 13, 14
RCW 82.08.0283(4)(b)(iv)	6, 7
RCW 82.08.030	4, 20, 31
RCW 82.08.945	10
RCW 82.12.0275	27
RCW 82.12.0277	27
RCW 82.32.180	1, 4
RCW 82.32.300	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-314	18
Wisc. Stat. § 77.51(11m)	15
Wisc. Stat. § 77.51(3pm)	15
Wisc. Stat. § 77.54(22b)	15

Regulations

WAC 458-20-18801.....	26, 39
WAC 458-20-18801(1)(f).....	26, 28
WAC 458-20-18801(1)(g)	36, 37, 39
WAC 458-20-18801(5)(e)	26, 27, 28, 29
Wisc. Admin. Code [Tax] § 11.08(1)	15
Wisc. Admin. Code [Tax] § 11.08(2)(c).....	16
Wisc. Admin. Code [Tax] § 11.08(4)(b).....	16
Wisc. Admin. Code [Tax] § 11.08(4)(c).....	16

Wisc. Admin. Code [Tax] § 11.08.(4)(d).....	16
---	----

Treatises

Walter Hellerstein & John A. Swain, <i>Streamlined Sales and Use Tax</i> (2008/2009).....	passim
--	--------

Other Authorities

<i>Belmont Eye Clinic, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 1988 WL 162216 (Ohio Bd. Tax App. 1988).....	25
<i>Blue Mountain Medical, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , BTA Doc. No. 09-043 (2010).....	14
<i>Deaconess Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , BTA Nos. 85-186 & 86-29 (1987).....	27
Det. No. 07-0150, 27 WTD 114 (2008).....	10, 11, 15, 19
Det. No. 90-97, 9 WTD 195 (1990).....	37
Det. No. 98-112, 18 WTD 383 (1999).....	37
Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary (29th ed. 2000).....	22, 33
Excise Tax Bulletin (ETB) 498.08.151.....	21, 23
Excise Tax Bulletin (ETB) 518.08.168.188.....	31, 32, 35
Final Bill Report on Substitute S.B. 5089, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007).....	5
Final Legislative Report, 46th Leg. (Wash. 1980).....	35
House Journal, 46th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1980).....	34
Sales and Use Tax Technical Bulletins § 13 (N.C. Dep't Revenue Dec. 1, 2008).....	17, 18
Stedman's Medical Dictionary (28th ed. 2006).....	22, 23, 32

<i>Swedish Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> BTA No. 86-28 (1987).....	27
TB-63R (N.J. Div. Taxation Feb. 16, 2010)	17
Wash. St. Reg. 83-07-032	21
Wash. St. Reg. 92-05-065	26
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1822 (2002).....	21, 22
